

FILED

DEC 13 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 294161

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

Stevens Cy. Sup. Ct. Cause No. 08-2-01979-1

JILL AND DAVID DAMIANO,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

-against-

JON AND SUELLEN LIND,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

ADAM P. KARP, WSBA 28622  
114 W. Magnolia St., Suite 425  
Bellingham, WA 98225  
(360) 738-7273

BREEAN L. BEGGS, WSBA 20795  
Paukert & Troppmann, PLLC  
522 W. Riverside, Suite 560  
Spokane, WA 99201

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Jill and David Damiano*

FILED

DEC 13 2010

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 294161

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

Stevens Cy. Sup. Ct. Cause No. 08-2-01979-1

JILL AND DAVID DAMIANO,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

-against-

JON AND SUELLEN LIND,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

ADAM P. KARP, WSBA 28622  
114 W. Magnolia St., Suite 425  
Bellingham, WA 98225  
(360) 738-7273

BREEAN L. BEGGS, WSBA 20795  
Paukert & Troppmann, PLLC  
522 W. Riverside, Suite 560  
Spokane, WA 99201

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Jill and David Damiano*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

A. The Trial Court Erred Dismissing the Damianos’ Claims on Summary Judgment. .... 1

**II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

A. Did the Trial Court Err Finding No Genuine Issue of Material Fact or Legal Basis (CP 156, Order, ¶ 1) for the Damianos’ Claims of: 1

**III. STATEMENT OF CASE ..... 1**

**IV. ARGUMENT..... 16**

A. Bailment..... 17

B. Negligence ..... 25

C. Malicious Injury to a Pet..... 26

D. Trespass to Chattels and Conversion ..... 27

E. Outrage..... 31

F. Gross Negligence, Reckless, Willful Property Damage and Destruction..... 32

G. Fraud ..... 33

H. Inference and Speculation..... 36

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 42**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anzalone v. Kragness</i> , 356 Ill.App.3d 365 (2005).....	17
<i>Benson v. State</i> , 526 So.2d 948 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App.1988).....	37
<i>Bernethy v. Walt Failor’s, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 929, 932 (1983).....	26
<i>Capezzaro v. Winfrey</i> , 153 N.J.Super. 267, 270-271 (1977).....	21
<i>Cappo v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 809 S.W.2d 131 (Mo.App.1991).....	42
<i>Chaloupka v. Cyr</i> , 63 Wn.2d 463 (1963).....	18
<i>Collins v. Boeing Co.</i> , 4 Wash.App. 705, 710-711 (1971).....	23
<i>Dirring v. U.S.</i> , 328 F.2d 512 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir.(Mass.)1964), <i>cert. den’d</i> , 377 U.S. 1003, <i>reh. den’d</i> , 379 U.S. 874.....	40
<i>Doe v. Corporation of President of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 141 Wash.App. 407 (I, 2007).....	32
<i>Englehart v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 11 Wash.App. 922, 927 (1974).....	41
<i>Farrare v. City of Pasco</i> , 68 Wash.App. 459, 462 (1992).....	22
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Fries</i> , 78 Misc.2d 805, 355 N.Y.S.2d 741 (1974).....	29
<i>Graham v. Notti</i> , 147 Wash.App. 629 (2008).....	22
<i>Hatley v. West</i> , 74 Wn.2d 409 (1968).....	17
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Paloni</i> , 95 N.M. 212, 214 (1980).....	23
<i>In re Litzinger</i> , 340 B.R. 897 (2006).....	28
<i>In re Marriage of Langham and Kolde</i> , 153 Wn.2d 553, 566 fn. 8 (2005) .....	28
<i>Katsaris v. Cook</i> , 180 Cal.App.3d 256 (1986).....	35
<i>King v. Clodfelter</i> , 10 Wash.App. 514, 519-520 (I, 1974).....	38

<i>Lincecum v. Smith</i> , 287 So.2d 625 (La.App.1974).....	30
<i>Luciani v. Stop &amp; Shop Companies</i> , 15 Conn. App. 407, 544 A.2d 1238, cert. denied 209 Conn. 809, 548 A.2d 437 (1988).....	29
<i>Maitlen v. Hazen</i> , 9 Wn.2d 113 (1941).....	21
<i>Morgan v. Kroupa</i> , 167 Vt. 99, 103 (1997).....	24
<i>Peloquin I</i> , 367 So.2d 1246 (La.App.1979).....	17
<i>Peloquin v. Calcasieu Parish Police Jury</i> , 378 So.2d 560 (La.App.1979) .....	16
<i>Pitman v. Pitman</i> , 717 N.E.2d 627 (Ind.App.1999) .....	21
<i>Renfroe v. Fouche</i> , 26 Ga.App. 340 (1921).....	21
<i>Sherman v. Kissinger</i> , 146 Wash.App. 855, 864 fn. 3 (I, 2008), <i>as amended</i> .....	16
<i>Simmons v. Anderson</i> , 177 Wash. 591, 596 (1934) .....	39
<i>State v. Brunson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 98, 114 (1995).....	40
<i>State v. Kealey</i> , 80 Wash.App. 162, 172 (1995).....	23
<i>State v. Rhine</i> , 773 P.2d 762 (Okla.Cr.1989).....	21
<i>State v. White</i> , 135 Wn.2d 761, 770, n.9 (1998).....	21
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486 (1996) .....	34
<i>Theobald v. Satterthwaite</i> , 30 Wn.2d 92 (1948) .....	18
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 943 F.2d 1246 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1991) .....	36
<i>Waugh v. Univ. of Hawaii</i> , 63 Haw. 117, 133 (1980).....	23
<i>Wiseman v. Schaffer</i> , 115 Idaho 537, 768 P.2d 800, 803-04 (1989) .....	29
<i>Zuppa v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 111 N.J.Super. 419, 423 (1970).....	21

**Statutes**

16.52.207..... 11, 25, 28, 29

RCW 16.52.205 ..... 11, 25, 28

RCW 63.21 ..... 22, 23

RCW 9.08.070 ..... 11, 25

**Other Authorities**

*The Collaborative International Dictionary of English v. 0.48*..... 4

**Treatises**

1A John H. Wigmore, Evidence § 41, at 1112 (Peter Tillers rev. 1983).. 41

*Prosser and Keeton on Torts* § 53, at 359 (5th ed. 1984)..... 26

*Tallariti v. Kildare*, 63 Wash.App. 453, 456 (1991)..... 26

*Tegland*, 5 Wash.Prac. § 301.2 ..... 37
